Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities (14,055)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at
the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by
€15 thousand (2005: €6 thousand).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2005.

Effect in euro thousands

31 December 2006

Variable rate instruments

Interest rate swap

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

31 December 2005

Variable rate instruments

Interest rate swap

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

(100) 100 - -
61 (61) 310 (302)

(39) 39 310 (302)

(142) 142 - -
61 (61) 280 (275)

(81) 81 280 (275)

© 2006 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

36 IFRS 7 for corporates
December 2006

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. This disclosure replaces the fair value table in note 33 of the August 2006 edition of our
publication Illustrative Financial Statements, and copies part of the disclosure in note 4 of that
publication in order to provide an understanding of the basis for determining fair values.

2. IFRS 7.26, The disclosures in respect of fair values apply to each “class” of financial asset, which is not
B1-B3 defined in IFRS 7. In determining classes of financial instrument an entity shall at a minimum